

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION

George Stewart, on behalf of himself
and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

**Texas Tech University Health Sciences
Center**, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:23-cv-00007-H

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO SEVER AND TRANSFER**

GENE P. HAMILTON
Virginia Bar No. 80434
Vice-President and General Counsel
REED D. RUBINSTEIN*
D.C. Bar No. 400153
ANDREW J. BLOCK*
Virginia Bar No. 91537
NICHOLAS R. BARRY*
Tennessee Bar No. 031963
America First Legal Foundation
300 Independence Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org
reed.rubinstein@aflegal.org
andrew.block@aflegal.org
nicholas.barry@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Texas Bar No. 24075463
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

* admitted *pro hac vice*

Counsel for Plaintiff and Proposed Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
I. The claims against the defendants are properly joined	1
A. The defendants are permissibly joined under Rule 20	1
1. Stewart’s claims against the defendants arise out of the same “series of transactions or occurrences”	1
2. There is at least one question of law or fact common to the claims brought against the UT defendants and the Texas Tech defendants	4
B. The defendants are permissibly joined under Rule 21	5
II. The Court should not transfer the claims against the UT defendants to the Western District Of Texas	6
Conclusion	9
Certificate of service.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Accresa Health LLC v. Hint Health Inc., No. 4:18-CV-00536, 2019
 WL 10960486 (E.D. Tex. May 23, 2019) 1

Lott v. Eastman Kodak Co., No. 3:97-CV-2560-P, 1999 WL 242688
 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 1999) 4

Shutte v. Armco Steel Corp., 431 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1970) 8

Time, Inc. v. Manning, 366 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1966)..... 8

Von Graffenreid v. Craig, 246 F. Supp. 2d 553 (N.D. Tex. 2003)..... 7

Wade v. Minyard's Food Stores, No. CIV.3-03-CV-1403-H, 2003 WL
 22718445 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2003) 1

Wolf v. Mary Kay Inc., 176 F. Supp. 2d 642 (N.D. Tex. 2001)..... 7

Young v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc., 601 F. Supp. 399 (N.D. Tex.
 1984) 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1) 6

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)..... 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(2) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(2)(A)..... 1

I. THE CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS ARE PROPERLY JOINED

The UT defendants seek severance under both Rule 20 and Rule 21. Neither rule supports their arguments for severance.

A. The Defendants Are Permissibly Joined Under Rule 20
